Wisconsin law.
thousand dollars, according to the provisions of section 47.105 of the statutes.

SECTION 3. This act shall take effect on January 1, 1922. Approved July 14, 1921.

No. 593, A.]

[Published July 22, 1921.

CHAPTER 580.

AN ACT to repeal paragraph (d) of subsection (3), paragraph (d) of subsection (6), paragraphs (f), (g), (h) and (i) of subsection (11), and subsection (29) of section 20.17 of the statutes; to amend subsection (1), paragraphs (a), (b), (bf) and (g) of subsection (2); to create paragraph (h) of subsection (2); to amend paragraphs (a), (b), (bf) and (e) of subsection (3); to create paragraph (g) of subsection (3); to amend paragraphs (a), (b), (c) and (f) of subsection (4); to create paragraph (d) of subsection (4); to amend paragraphs (a), (b), (c) and (e) of subsection (5); to create paragraph (h) of subsection (5); to amend paragraphs (a), (b), (bf), (e) and (f) of subsection (6), paragraphs (a) and (c) of subsection (7), paragraphs (a), (b), (c), (f) and (h) of subsection (8), and paragraphs (a), (b) and (c) of subsection (9); to create paragraph (f) of subsection (9); to amend subsection (9b) and paragraphs (a), (b) and (c) of subsection (10); to create paragraph (f) of subsection (10); to amend paragraphs (a), (bc) and (e) of subsection (11) and paragraphs (a), (b), (bf) and (h) of subsection (12); to create paragraph (i) of subsection (12); to amend paragraphs (a), (b) and (c) of subsection (14); to create paragraph (f) of subsection (14); to amend paragraphs (a), (b), (d) and (e) of subsection (15) and paragraphs (a), (b), (d), (e) and (f) of subsection (16); to create paragraphs (h) and (i) of subsection (16); and to amend paragraph (a) and the last paragraph of paragraph (c) of subsection (17) and paragraphs (a), (b), (d), (f) and (i) of subsection (18), and subsection (24), all a part of said section 20.17 of the statutes. and to authorize the board of control to purchase a truck for the binder twine plant, and making an appropriation.

The people of the State of Wisconsin, represented in Senate and Assembly, do enact as follows:

1003

SECTION 1. Paragraph (d) of subsection (3), paragraph (d) of subsection (6), paragraphs (f), (g), (h) and (i) of subsection (11) and subsection (29) of section 20.17 of the statutes are repealed.

SECTION 2. Subsection (1) and paragraphs (a), (b), (bf) and (g) of subsection (2) of section 20.17 of the statutes are amended to read: (20.17) There is appropriated from the general fund to the state board of control:

(1) * * * On July 1, * * * 1921, * * * seventyfour thousand eight hundred eighty-five dollars, two thousand of which may be used for the payment of bills incurred prior to that date, and annually, beginning July 1, 1922, seventy-two thousand eight hundred eighty-five dollars, for general expenditures incurred in the execution of the functions of said board. Of this there is allotted:

(a) To each member of the board, an annual salary of five thousand dollars.

* * *

(20.17) (2) For the state hospital for the insane:

(a) Annually, an amount sufficient to cover the cost of insurance and coal and other solid fuel purchased pursuant to subsection (14) of section 34.02, and freight charges thereon, and annually, beginning July 1, * * * 1921, one hundred ninetyone thousand two hundred seventy-two dollars, for operation. * * *

(b) On July 1, 1917, thirteen thousand seven hundred dollars, for property repairs and maintenance; of which seven thousand seven hundred dollars shall be available only for the power plant, and pumping equipment, boiler settings, engineering, and contingencies; * * * on July 1, 1920, seven thousand dollars, on July 1, 1921, ten thousand one hundred dollars, and on July 1, 1922, nine thousand six hundred dollars for property repairs and maintenance.

(bf) On July 1, 1919, one thousand seventy-five dollars. * * * on July 1, 1920, one thousand seventy-five dollars, on July 1, 1921, seventeen hundred dollars, and on July 1, 1922, one thousand dollars for permanent property and improvements.

(g) On July 1, 1919, three thousand dollars, for the construction of a root cellar, * * * on July 1, 1920, three thousand dollars, for the construction of a portico, and five thousand dollars, for the construction of a sun porch, and on July 1, 1922, five thousand dollars for the completion of the sun porch.

SECTION 3. A new paragraph is added to subsection (2) of section 20.17 of the statutes to read: (20.17) (2) (h) On July 1, 1921, seven thousand two hundred dollars for the construction and equipment of a vegetable preparation room and fifteen thousand one hundred twenty-five dollars for the purchase and installation of a boiler in the heating and power plant; and on July 1, 1922, twenty thousand dollars for the construction and equipment of additions to the continuous bath rooms.

SECTION 4. Paragraphs (a), (b), (bf) and (e) of subsection (3) of section 20.17 of the statutes are amended to read: (20.17) (3) For the northern hospital for the insane:

(a) Annually, an amount sufficient to cover/the cost of insurance and coal and other solid fuel purchased pursuant to subsection (14) of section 34.02, and freight charges thereon, and annually, beginning July 1, * * 1921, one hundred sixtyseven thousand eight hundred forty-four dollars, for operation. * * *

(b) * * * On July 1, 1920, twelve thousand dollars, on July 1, 1921, fifteen thousand five hundred dollars, and on July 1, 1922, fourteen thousand dollars for property repairs and maintenance.

(bf) * * * On July 1, 1920, one thousand four hundred seventy-five dollars, on July 1, 1921, sixteen hundred twenty-five dollars, and on July 1, 1922, eleven hundred twenty-five dollars for permanent property and improvements.

(e) On July 1, 1919, four thousand dollars, for the construction of a barn, and one thousand eight hundred dollars, for the construction and equipment of a creamery, * * * and on July 1, 1920, six thousand dollars, for * * * the superintendent's residence, and four thousand three hundred dollars, for alterations at the power plant, and for the fiscal year ending June 30, 1922, not to exceed six thousand dollars for completing the superintendent's residence.

SECTION 5. A new paragraph is added to subsection (3) of section 20.17 of the statutes to read: (20.17) (3) (g) On July 1, 1921, two thousand dollars and on July 1, 1922, two thousand four hundred twenty dollars, for tiling. On July 1, 1922, for the west farm, eight hundred dollars for water supply; eight thousand dollars for the construction of a barn; fifteen thousand dollars for the construction of a house; and nine hundred dollars for the construction of a silo. On July 1, 1921, five thousand dollars for the construction of a house to be occupied by the engineer; fifteen thousand dollars for the construction and equipment of a cold storage plant; two thousand dollars for additional bath rooms; sixteen hundred thirteen dollars for radiator coverings; eighteen hundred dollars for the construction and equipment of a green house workroom; one thousand dollars for ranges; six hundred dollars for an orchard sprayer; sixteen hundred dollars for an automobile. On July 1, 1922, fifteen hundred dollars for the construction and equipment of an operating room; eighteen hundred dollars for a farm tractor; six thousand five hundred dollars for an engine and generator; and two thousand dollars for furnishings for the superintendent's residence.

SECTION 6. Paragraphs (a), (b), (c) and (f) of subsection (4) of section 20.17 of the statutes are amended to read: (20.17) (4) For the central hospital for insane:

(a) Annually, an amount sufficient to cover the cost of insurance, and coal and other solid fuel purchased pursuant to subsection (14) of section 34.02, and freight charges thereon, and annually, beginning July 1, * * * 1921, forty-five thousand * * * dollars, for operation. * * *

(b) On July 1, 1919, one thousand two hundred dollars, * * * on July 1, 1920, one thousand two hundred dollars, on July 1, 1921, four thousand one hundred dollars, and on July 1, 1922, twelve hundred dollars for property repairs and maintenance.

(c) * * * On July 1, 1918, three thousand six hundred dollars, on July 1, 1921, eleven hundred seventy-five dollars, and on July 1, 1922, eleven hundred seventy-five dollars for permanent property improvements.

(f) * * * On July 1, 1920, one thousand dollars for an addition to the barn, and five hundred dollars for the construction of a telephone system.

SECTION 7. A new paragraph is added to subsection (4) of section 20.17 of the statutes to read: (20.17) (4) (d) On July 1, 1921, one thousand dollars for completing the barn; two thousand dollars for furniture and furnishings; and on July 1, 1922, fifty-five thousand dollars for completing the ward build-

1006

ing. Any balance remaining in the appropriation for completing the ward building, after said building is completed, may be used for completing the dining room and kitchen building.

SECTION 8. Paragraphs (a), (b), (c) and (e) of subsection (5) of section 20.17 of the statutes are amended to read: (20.17) (5) For the school for deaf:

(a) Annually, an amount sufficient to cover the cost of insurance and coal and other solid fuel purchased pursuant to subsection (14) of section 34.02, and freight charges thereon, and annually, beginning July 1, * * * 1921, * * * ninety thousand * * * dollars, for operation. * * *

(b) * * * On July 1, 1921, nine thousand eight hundred dollars, and on July 1, 1922, nine thousand eight hundred dollars for property repairs and maintenance.

(c) On July 1, 1919, seven hundred fifty dollars, * * * on July 1, 1920, six hundred fifty dollars, on July 1, 1921, two thousand one hundred dollars, and on July 1, 1922, two thousand one hundred dollars for permanent property and improvements.

(e) * * * Not to exceed two thousand six hundred dollars, for the purchase of live stock, farm implements, machines and equipment.

SECTION 9. A new paragraph is added to subsection (5) of section 20.17 of the statutes to read: (20.17) (5) (h) On July 1, 1921, eight thousand one hundred forty-six dollars for the alteration and remodelling of the old school building, and in addition thereto for that purpose, the balance remaining in the appropriation made in this subsection for a new hospital; seven thousand dollars for remodelling buildings other than the old school building; six thousand dollars for wiring and for replacing heating connections; eight thousand five hundred dollars for boilers and equipment; seven thousand five hundred dollars for constructing and equipping a cold storage plant; and on July 1, 1922, twenty-five thousand dollars for the construction and equipment of a boy's cottage.

SECTION 10. Paragraphs (a), (b), (bf), (e) and (f) of subsection (6); paragraphs (a) and (c) of subsection (7); paragraphs (a), (b), (c), (f) and (h) of subsection (8); and paragraphs (a), (b) and (c) of subsection (9), of section 20.17 of the statutes are amended to read: (20.17) (6) For the school for the blind: (a) Annually, an amount sufficient to cover the cost of insurance and coal and other solid fuel purchased pursuant to subsection (14) of section 34.02, and freight charges thereon, and annually, beginning July 1, * * * 1921, * * * eightytwo thousand * * * dollars, for operation. * * *

(b) * * * On July 1, 1920, seven thousand dollars, on July 1, 1921, ten thousand dollars, and on July 1, 1922, seven thousand dollars for property repairs and maintenance.

(bf) * * * On July 1, 1920, one thousand three hundred dollars, on July 1, 1921, four thousand one hundred dollars, and on July 1, 1922, four thousand one hundred dollars for permanent property and improvements, and on July 1, 1921, two hundred twenty-five dollars for shower baths, four hundred dollars for bath tubs, and five hundred dollars for engine room floor.

(e) * * * On July 1, * * * 1921, * * * three thousand * * * dollars, and on July 1, 1922, three thousand dollars for maintaining the summer school in connection with the school for the blind.

(f) On July 1, 1918, two thousand dollars, and on July 1, 1921, twenty-five hundred dollars, for the construction of a root cellar and remodelling green house.

(7) For the institute for blind artisans:

(a) * * * On July 1, * * * 1921, fourteen thousand eight hundred five dollars, and on July 1, 1922, fourteen thousand four hundred five dollars, for operation.

 \cdot (c) On July 1, 1919, five thousand dollars, and on July 1, 1921, five thousand dollars, together with any materials then in stock, pursuant to the provisions of this subsection, to be invested in materials, payment of artisans, and for expenses incident to manufacture and sale of basketry and willow ware; and whenever any such materials, or the articles manufactured therefrom, are sold, the proceeds thereof shall be paid into the general fund within one week of receipt, and credited back to this appropriation. * *

(8) For the state tuberculosis sanitarium:

(a) Annually, an amount sufficient to cover the cost of insurance and coal and other solid fuel purchased pursuant to subsection (14) of section 34.02, and freight charges thereon, and annually, beginning July 1, * * * 1921, one hundred fortysix thousand three hundred sixty-five dollars, for operation. * * * (b) On July 1, * * * 1921, * * * ten thousand dollars, and on July 1, * * * 1922, * * * ten thousand dollars, for property repairs and maintenance.

(c) * * * On July 1, 1920, three thousand one hundred seventy-five dollars, on July 1, 1921, two thousand seven hundred dollars, and on July 1, 1922, two thousand seven hundred dollars, for permanent property and improvements.

(f) On July 1, 1917, fifty thousand dollars, and on July 1, 1918, fifty thousand dollars, and on July 1, 1922, one hundred thousand dollars, for the construction and equipment of an infirmary; of the first amount not to exceed fifteen hundred dollars shall be available for purchase of land.

(h) * * * On July 1, 1921, ten thousand eight hundred dollars for the purchase and installation of a water softening plant; two thousand five hundred dollars for an air compressor; one thousand five hundred dollars for remodelling the employes' dining room; two thousand dollars for an X-ray machine; and twenty thousand dollars for power plant equipment.

(9) For the state tuberculosis camp:

(a) Annually, an amount sufficient to cover the cost of insurance and coal and other solid fuel purchased pursuant to subsection (14) of section 34.02, and freight charges thereon, and * * * on July 1, * * * 1921, seventeen thousand three hundred thirty-nine dollars, and on July 1, 1922, thirty-two thousand four hundred five dollars, for operation. * * * Of the appropriation on July 1, 1922, fifteen thousand dollars shall be available only in case of an increase in the population of the camp during the fiscal year ending June 30, 1923.

(b) * * * On July 1, 1920, nine hundred sixty-five dollars, on July 1, 1921, twelve hundred dollars, and on July 1, 1922, twelve hundred dollars, for property repairs and maintenance.

(c) On July 1, 1919, seven thousand four hundred fifty dollars, of which seven thousand dollars shall be used for no other purpose than the purchase of furniture and furnishings for the new buildings, * * * on July 1, 1920, five hundred fifty dollars, on July 1, 1921, thirteen hundred dollars, and on July 1, 1922, twenty-three hundred dollars, for permanent property and improvements.

SECTION 11. A new paragraph is added to subsection (9) of section 20.17 to read: (20.17) (9) (f) On July 1, 1921, fifteen 64-L. thousand dollars for the completion of the refectory; twelve thousand dollars for the completion of the double deck cottage; fifteen thousand dollars for the construction and equipment of a female dormitory; five hundred dollars for laundry equipment; two hundred dollars for a motion picture machine; and on July 1, 1922, thirty-five hundred dollars for an addition to the power house; thirty-five hundred for the completion of the workshop and store house; three thousand dollars for the completion of the cold storage plant; two thousand dollars for farm buildings; one thousand dollars for the construction of a silo; one thousand dollars for workshop machinery; one thousand dollars for laundry equipment; and five thousand dollars for furniture and furnishings for new buildings.

SECTION 12. Subsection (9b) and paragraphs (a), (b), and (c) of subsection (10) of section 20.17 of the statutes are amended to read: (20.17) (9b) For state aid and maintenance of inmates in county tuberculosis sanatorium, for the fiscal year ending June 30, * * 1922, not to exceed two hundred * * * five thousand dollars, and for the fiscal year ending June 30, * * 1923, not to exceed two hundred * * * twentyfive thousand dollars. Such aid shall be apportioned among the various county institutions in proportion to the number of patients cared for at public expense in each institution during the year ending on the thirtieth day of June; but no more shall be allowed than seven dollars per week per patient for the number of weeks such patient was a resident of such institution.

(10) For the Wisconsin home for the feeble-minded:

(a) Annually, an amount sufficient to cover the cost of insurance and coal and other solid fuel purchased pursuant to subsection (14) of section 34.02, and freight charges thereon, and annually, beginning July 1, * * * 1921, one hundred ninety * * * five thousand * * * dollars, for operation. * * *

(b) On * * * July 1, 1921, twenty thousand dollars, and on July 1, 1922, fifteen thousand dollars, for property repairs and maintenance.

(c) * * * On July 1, 1920, one thousand two hundred fifty dollars, on July 1, 1921, sixty-three hundred dollars, and on July 1, 1922, twenty-four hundred dollars, for permanent property and improvements.

SECTION 13. A new paragraph is added to subsection (10) of section 20.17 of the statutes to read: (20.17) (10) (f) On

July 1, 1921, four thousand dollars for water supply; five hundred for sewerage; two thousand dollars for construction and equipment of a laboratory; two thousand dollars for the construction of a hennery; two thousand dollars for new floors; ten thousand dollars for power plant alterations and equipment; and on July 1, 1922, fifty thousand dollars for the construction and equipment of an isolation ward.

SECTION 14. Paragraphs (a), (bc) and (e) of subsection (11) and paragraphs (a), (b), (bf) and (h) of subsection (12) of section 20.17 of the statutes are amended to read: (20.17) (11) For the southern Wisconsin home for the feeble-minded:

(a) Annually, an amount sufficient to cover the cost of insurance and coal and other solid fuel purchased pursuant to subsection (14) of section 34.02, and freight charges thereon, and * * * on July 1, * * * 1921, forty-two thousand five hundred thirty-five dollars, and on July 1, 1922, seventy thousand two hundred ninety-five dollars, for operation. * * *

(bc) * * * On July 1, 1921, six thousand four hundred dollars, and on July 1, 1922, two thousand two hundred dollars, for property repairs and maintenance.

(e) * * * On July 1, 1921, thirty-six thousand dollars for completing the construction and equipment of the heat and power station; seventeen hundred forty-seven dollars and fortyeight cents to pay for contract liabilities heretofore incurred in the construction of the spur track; seven thousand dollars for the construction of a house to be occupied by the steward; twelve hundred dollars for the construction of a poultry house; twenty-two hundred dollars for completing the construction of a barn; twenty-eight hundred dollars for remodelling the horse barn; sixteen hundred dollars for the purchase of an automobile; and twentyfive hundred dollars for the purchase of farm machinery. On July 1, 1922, thirty-three hundred dollars for grading, and thirtytwo hundred dollars for the construction of a hog house.

(12) For the state public school:

(a) Annually, an amount sufficient to cover the cost of insurance and coal and other solid fuel purchased pursuant to subsection (14) of section 34.02, and freight charges thereon, and annually, beginning July 1, * * * 1921, * * * ninety-four thousand two hundred forty-five dollars, for operation. * * *

(b) * * * On July 1, 1921, forty-two thousand four hun-

dred ten dollars, and on July 1, 1922, fifty-one thousand three hundred dollars, for property repairs and maintenance.

(bf) * * * On July 1, 1920, two thousand five hundred fifty dollars, on July 1, 1921, thirty-three hundred dollars, and on July 1, 1922, thirty-three hundred dollars, for permanent property and improvements.

(b) * * * On July 1, 1920, three thousand dollars, for medical supplies and appliances for crippled and deformed children. On July 1, 1921, thirty-three thousand dollars, and on July 1, 1922, thirty-three thousand dollars for hospital care, medical appliances, and the operation of cottages for crippled children. On July 1, 1921, five thousand dollars for the remodelling and equipment of state owned cottages for crippled children at the university.

SECTION 15. A new paragraph is added to subsection (12) of section 20.17 of the statutes to read: (20.17) (12) (i) On July 1, 1921, two thousand dollars for farm water supply; thirtysix hundred dollars for relaying city water supply connections; two hundred fifty dollars for a cistern at Cottage F; four thousand dollars for completing the construction of the barn; two thousand dollars for the purchase of farm machinery; one thousand dollars for kitchen equipment; five hundred dollars for laundry equipment; four hundred dollars for the purchase and installation of a furnace; and on July 1, 1922, three thousand dollars for land improvements and the construction of sidewalks; five thousand dollars for the construction of a farm house; and four thousand dollars for the construction of other farm buildings.

SECTION 16. Paragraphs (a), (b) and (c) of subsection (14) of section 20.17 of the statutes are amended to read: (20.17) (14) For the Wisconsin industrial school for girls.

(a) Annually, an amount sufficient to cover the cost of insurance, and coal and other solid fuel purchased pursuant to subsection (14) of section 34.02, and freight charges thereon, and annually, beginning July 1, * * 1921, sixty-two thousand five hundred thirty dollars, for operation.

(b) * * * On July 1, 1920, six thousand dollars, on July 1, 1921, fourteen thousand five hundred fifty dollars, and on July 1, 1922, eighty-three hundred dollars, for property repairs and maintenance. (c) * * * On July 1, 1920, five hundred dollars, on July 1, 1921, fifty-seven hundred fifty dollars, and July 1, 1922, fiftysix hundred fifty dollars, for permanent property and improvements.

SECTION 17. A new paragraph is added to subsection (14) of section 20.17 of the statutes to read: (20.17) (14) (f) On July 1, 1921, seventy-five hundred dollars for remodelling dormitories; nineteen hundred dollars for heating apparatus and wiring for cottage; not to exceed six hundred dollars for the purchase of a truck; and twenty-five hundred dollars for the purchase of laundry equipment. On July 1, 1922, ten thousand dollars for the construction of conduits, with the necessary wiring, piping, etc., therefor.

SECTION 18. Paragraphs (a), (b), (d) and (e) of subsection (15) and paragraphs (a), (b), (d), (e) and (f) of subsection (16) of section 20.17 of the statutes are amended to read: (20.17) (15) For the industrial school for boys:

(a) Annually, an amount sufficient to cover the cost of insurance, and coal and other solid fuel purchased pursuant to subsection (14) of section 34.02, and freight charges thereon, and annually, beginning July 1, * * * 1921, one hundred twentyfour thousand seven hundred dollars for operation. * * *

(b) * * * On July 1, 1921, thirteen thousand six hundred dollars, and on July 1, 1922, twenty-eight thousand six hundred dollars, for property repairs and maintenance.

(d) On July 1, 1919, two thousand nine hundred fifty dollars, * * * on July 1, 1920, one thousand seven hundred fifty dollars, on July 1, 1921, sixty-three hundred seventy dollars, and on July 1, 1922, thirty-four hundred dollars, for permanent property and improvements.

(e) * * * On July 1, 1921, ten thousand eight hundred dollars for the purchase and installation of a water softening plant; twenty-five thousand dollars for the construction of a barn and silos; twenty-three hundred seventy-five dollars for the construction and six hundred twenty dollars for the equipment of a tunnel to the new barn; five thousand dollars for the construction of a root cellar; sixteen hundred dollars for the construction and sequipment of an additional cold storage compartment; one thousand dollars for the purchase of band instruments and twelve hundred dollars for the purchase of barn equipment; and on July 1, 1922, twenty-five hundred dollars for the construction of a slaughterhouse; thirty-five hundred dollars for the construction of a piggery; fifty-five hundred dollars for remodelling the old laundry building; and twelve thousand dollars for the construction of a new laundry building.

(16) For the state reformatory:

(a) Annually, an amount sufficient to cover the cost of insurance, and coal and other solid fuel purchased pursuant to subsection (14) of section 34.02, and freight charges thereon, and annually, beginning July 1, * * * 1921, eighty-five thousand dollars, for operation. * * *

(b) * * * On July 1, 1921, eighty-six hundred fifty dollars, and on July 1, 1922, eighty-six hundred fifty dollars, for property repairs and maintenance.

(d) * * * On July 1, 1921, twenty-two hundred fifty dollars, and on July 1, 1922, sixteen hundred fifty dollars, for permanent property and improvements.

(e) * * * On July 1, 1918, fifteen thousand dollars; of which appropriations five thousand dollars shall be available only for the completion of the wall, and twenty-five thousand dollars for the completion of the new cell wing, and on July 1, 1921, ninety-four thousand and ten dollars for the completion of the new cell wing.

(f) On July 1, 1919, * * * four thousand dollars for a reservoir and water softener, * * * seven thousand seven hundred fifty dollars for the construction of barns and farm buildings, and ten thousand dollars for completing the roof, and inclosing the new cell wing; and on July 1, 1920, nine thousand dollars for completing the wall and guardhouse gates, and two thousand dollars for the construction of a root cellar, and on July 1, 1921, five thousand dollars for completing the new barn.

SECTION 19. Two new paragraphs are added to subsection (16) of section 20.17 of the statutes to read: (20.17) (16) (h) On July 1, 1921, fifteen hundred dollars for tiling and landscaping; twelve hundred dollars for the construction of a chicken house; five thousand dollars for roof and other property repairs; and on July 1, 1922, twenty-seven thousand five hundred dollars for plumbing and roof repairs on the north cell wing; eighty-seven hundred dollars for yard lighting and the renewal of the lighting system; four thousand dollars for the construction of a horse barn; thirty-five hundred dollars for the construction of a horse barn; four thousand dollars for the construction of a farm

house; and thirty thousand dollars for power plant alterations and the renewal of the steam system.

(i) On July 1, 1921, not to exceed twenty thousand dollars for the purchase and improvement of approximately three hundred six acres of land, known as the Oneida farm, and for the construction of a temporary barn, sleeping quarters and cook house thereon, and for the purchase of farm machinery.

SECTION 20. Paragraph (a) and the last paragraph of paragraph (c) of subsection (17) and paragraphs (a), (b), (d), (f) and (i) of subsection (18) and subsection (24) of section 20.17 of the statutes are amended to read: (20.17) (17) For the Wisconsin industrial home for women:

(a) Annually, an amount sufficient to cover the cost of insurance, and coal and other solid fuel purchased pursuant to subsection (14) of section 34.02, and freight charges thereon, * * * and annually, beginning July 1, 1921, twenty-six thousand five hundred dollars, for operation. * * *

(c) (last paragraph) On March 1, 1918, ten thousand dollars for furniture, furnishings and equipment; and on July 1, 1918, four thousand dollars for tiling and fencing, on July 1, 1921, three thousand dollars, and on July 1, 1922, three thousand dollars for furniture, furnishings, and equipment.

(18) For the state prison:

(a) Annually, an amount sufficient to cover the cost of insurance, and coal and other solid fuel purchased pursuant to subsection (14) of section 34.02, and freight charges thereon, and annually, beginning July 1, * * 1921, two hundred nine thousand five hundred dollars, for operation. * * *

(b) * * * On July 1, 1920, fifteen thousand dollars, on July 1, 1921, nincteen thousand nine hundred twenty-five dollars, and on July 1, 1922, nineteen thousand three hundred seventyfive dollars, for property repairs and maintenance.

(d) * * * On July 1, 1920, one thousand five hundred dollars, and on July 1, 1921, sixty-five hundred twelve dollars, for permanent property and improvements.

(f) * * * On July 1, 1921, for the Chester farm, one thousand dollars for the purchase of a farm tractor and plow; twenty-three hundred dollars for the construction of a calf barn; one thousand dollars for the construction of an extension to the poultry house; fifteen hundred dollars for the construction of a stock hospital and thirty-five hundred dollars for the construc-

tion of an extension of the barn. For the Trenton farm, sixteen hundred ninety dollars for the purchase of barn equipment; one thousand dollars for the construction of an extension to the poultry house; two thousand dollars for the construction of an extension to the hog house; fifteen hundred dollars for the construction of a sheep barn; three thousand dollars for the construction and equipment of officers' quarters; and four thousand dollars for the construction of an extension to the new barn. For the Warber farm, one thousand dollars for electric light connections and equipment. For the prison, four thousand dollars for the construction of an extension to the green house; nineteen hundred and fifty dollars for the purchase of machinery; three thousand dollars for the purchase of kitchen equipment; and not to exceed six hundred dollars for the burchase of a one ton truck chassis; and on July 1, 1922, fifty thousand dollars, for the construction and equipment of a cold storage plant.

(i) * * * On July 1, 1921, not to exceed forty-six thousand seven hundred fifty dollars, for the purchase of approximately one hundred seventy acres of land adjoining the present prison property.

(24) For the Wisconsin psychiatric institute:

(a) Annually, beginning July 1, * * * 1921, twentytwo thousand dollars, for making Wasserman tests and other * * * laboratory examinations, as provided in section 46.13 of the statutes.

SECTION 21. The state board of control is authorized to purchase a truck for a sum not to exceed three thousand five hundred dollars for the use of the binder twine plant at the state prison, the cost of the truck to be charged to the appropriation created by subsection (19) of section 20.17, of the statutes.

SECTION 22. This act shall take effect upon July 1, 1921. Approved July 14, 1921.

No. 562, S.]

[Published July 23, 1921.

CHAPTER 581.

AN ACT to amend section 65.02, subsection (2) of section 65.03, subsections (2), (3), (4), (5), (6) and (7) of section 65.04, section 65.05, subsection (1) of section 65.06 (as amended by chapter 271, laws of 1921) and subsections (3), (4), (5), (6), (8), (9), (10), (11), (13), (14), (16), (17), (18) and (19)